

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MIDWEST VALVE & FITTING COMPANY,
a Michigan corporation,
individually and on behalf of a
class of similarly situated persons
and entities,

COA Case No. 358868
Circuit Court Case No. 18-014337-CZ
Hon. Edward Ewell

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

Kickham Hanley PLLC
Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073
(248) 544-1500
ghanley@kickhamhanley.com
ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

City of Detroit Law Department
Sheri L. Whyte (P41858)
Eric B. Gaabo (P39213)
2 Woodward Ave Ste 500
Detroit, MI 48226-3437
(313) 237-3052
gaabe@detroitmi.gov
Attorneys for Defendant

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/7/2022 5:05:17 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION ix

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....x

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 II. THE FACTS SUPPORTING SUMMARY DISPOSITION IN PLAINTIFF’S FAVOR ON
THE TAX-BASED CLAIMS..... 3

 A. The Basis for the Charges..... 3

 B. The Fire Prevention Activities Financed With the Charges 4

 1. Training..... 4

 2. Public Education..... 4

 3. Inspection Activities And Emergency Response Activities 5

 4. General operations and maintenance expenses of the Fire Marshall Division’s facility 5

 C. The City Admits the Charges Provide a Public Benefit 6

 III. THE FACTS ADDUCED AT TRIAL..... 8

 A. Background Facts..... 9

 B. The City Council Did Not Authorize the Charges Before May 2021 10

 C. Plaintiff “Faithfully” Paid the Charges 11

 D. The City’s Decision About Which Properties to Inspect Was Arbitrary and Capricious 12

 E. The City Generates a Large Amount of Revenue from the Charges 12

 F. Persons and Entities Who Receive Fire Safety Inspections Receive a Benefit that Persons and
Entities Who DO NOT Receive a Fire Safety Inspections DO NOT Receive 13

 G. Plaintiff Did Not Receive a Fire Safety Inspection in ANY Year Between 2013 and the
Present..... 13

 H. The City Collects Far More Money From the Fire Inspection Charges than it Spends
Performing Fire Inspections, in Violation of its Ordinances..... 14

IV. THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 15

 A. Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Disposition on Its Tax Claims..... 15

 B. Trial on Plaintiff’s Claims Regarding Unreasonable Rates, Violation of the City’s Charter, and Violation of Michigan State Equal Protection Guarantees 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. THE CHARGES ARE UNLAWFUL TAXES REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY CONSTITUTE “PERMIT FEES” OR “INSPECTION FEES” 18

 A. The Tax vs. User Fee Distinction Made Under the Headlee Amendment. 19

 B. The “Bolt Factors” 20

 C. As Applied To Plaintiff and the Class, the Charges Are Motivated By A Revenue Raising Purpose, Which Substantially Outweighs Any Regulatory Purpose. 20

 1. The Charges Raise Revenue For An Activity That Benefits The General Public..... 20

 2. The Charges Also Have A Revenue-Raising Purpose Because The City Provides No Particularized Benefit To Persons and Properties Who Pay The Charges But Do Not Receive Inspections. 24

 3. The Charges Have No Regulatory Component As Applied To Properties Which Are Not Actually Inspected..... 26

 D. The Charges Are Not “Proportionate” 27

 E. As In *Bolt*, the Charges Are Not Voluntary, But Rather Are “Effectively Compulsory.” 31

 II. EVEN IF THE CHARGES ARE NOT TAXES, THEY ARE STILL UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THEY HAVE BEEN IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE CITY’S CHARTER AND ORDINANCES..... 35

 A. The Charter Only Authorizes “Service Fees,” But, As Applied To Plaintiff And Other Property Owners Who Do Not Receive Fire Safety Inspections, The Permit Fees Are Not For Any “Services” Rendered By The City..... 36

 B. The City’s Ordinances Authorize Fees Only To Cover The Costs Of Issuing Permits, Not The Entire Cost Of The Fire Marshal’s Fire Prevention Program 37

 C. The City Council’s Retroactive Approval Of The Charges In 2021 Was A Nullity 37

1. The Charter Prohibits Charges For “Permit” Fees So The Resolution Purporting To Retroactively Approve The Past Charges Was Of No Effect..... 39

2. Even If The City Council Could Approve The Charges Through A Resolution, the City’s Attempt To Retroactively Impose The Charges Must Fail..... 40

D. Because The City Imposed The Charges In Violation Of Its Charter and Ordinances, Plaintiff Have An Equitable Right To Disgorge The Monies They Paid For “Permit Fees” 42

III. THE CHARGES VIOLATE THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION’S EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE 46

CONCLUSION 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&E Parking v. Detroit Metropolitan Wayne County Airport Authority</i> , 271 Mich. App. 641, 644, 723 N.W.2d 223 (2006).....	27
<i>Airlines Parking, Inc. v. Wayne Co.</i> , 452 Mich. 527, 532; 550 N.W.2d 490 (1996).....	19
<i>Alexander v Detroit</i> , 392 Mich 30; 219 NW2d 41 (1974)	46
<i>Bivens v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 443 Mich. 391, 505 N.W.2d 431 (1993)	39
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 221 Mich. App. 79, 98-99, 561 N.W.2d 423, 431-32 (1997) (Judge Markman, dissenting).....	30
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152, 158 (1998).....	19
<i>Bond v Pub Sch of Ann Arbor Sch Dist</i> , 383 Mich 693, 705; 178 NW2d 484 (1970).....	45
<i>Bray v Dep’t of State</i> , 418 Mich. 149, 162; 341 N.W.2d 92 (1983).....	20, 29
<i>Brittany Park Apartments v. Harrison Charter Twp.</i> , 432 Mich. 798, 803-05, 443 N.W.2d 161 (1989)	46
<i>Bubl v. City of Oak Park</i> , No. 160355, 2021 Mich. LEXIS 1042, at *10 (June 9, 2021).....	40
<i>Building Owners & Managers Ass’n v. City of Kansas City</i> , 231 S.W. 208 (Mo. App. 2007)	22
<i>Churchill v. Common Council</i> , 153 Mich. 93, 95 (Mich. 1908).....	27
<i>City of Detroit v Martin</i> , 34 Mich 170, 174 (1876).....	45
<i>Cook Coffee Co v Village of Flushing</i> , 267 Mich 131; 255 NW 177 (1934)	46
<i>County of Jackson v. City of Jackson</i> , 302 Mich. App. 90, 108; 836 N.W.2d 903 (2013)	21, 29
<i>Cove Creek Condo Ass’n v Vistal Land & Home Dev, LLC</i> , 330 Mich. App 679, 694-95; 950 NW2d 502 (2019)	xi
<i>Cracraft v. St. Louis Park</i> , 279 N.W.2d 801, 805 (Minn. 1979)	22
<i>Crego v. Coleman</i> , 463 Mich. 248, 258-59; 615 N.W.2d 218 (2000)	49

Detroit v Highland Park, 326 Mich 78; 39 NW2d 325 (1949) 46

Downriver Plaza Grp. v. City of Southgate, 444 Mich. 656, 657; 513 N.W.2d 807 (1994)..... 40

Dukesherer Farms, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agriculture (After Remand), 405 Mich 1, 15-16; 273 NW2d 877 (1979).... 21

Duran v. Tucson, 20 Ariz. App. 22, 509 P.2d 1059 (Ariz. App. 1973)..... 22

Durant v Michigan, 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997) 19

Durant v. State, 251 Mich. App. 297, 309-10; 650 N.W.2d 380,386 (2002)..... 37

Fletcher Oil Co. v. Bay City, 247 Mich. 572, 576-577, 226 N.W. 248 (1929) 25

Fluckey v. Plymouth, 358 Mich. 477, 451, 100 N.W.2d 486 (1960)..... 21

Foss v. Rochester, 65 N.Y.2d 247, 260; 480 N.E.2d 717 (1985) 48

Genesee Co Drain Comm’r v Genesee Co, 504 Mich 410; 934 NW2d 805 (2019) 44

Graham v. Township of Kochville, 236 Mich. App. 141, 151, 599 N.W.2d 793 (1999) 8, 18, 20, 27, 34

Hoffert v. Owatonna Inn Towne Motel, Inc., 293 Minn. 220, 199 N.W.2d 158 (1972)..... 22

Hyde Park Co-op v City of Detroit, 493 Mich 966 (2013)..... 45

Jackson Common Council v. Harrington, 160 Mich. 550, 552, 125 N.W.383 (1910)..... 39

Jones v. Wilcox, 190 Mich. App. 564, 476 N.W.2d 473 (Mich. App. 1991)..... 22

Kincaid v. City of Flint, No. 337972, 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 2948 44

Knott v. Flint, 363 Mich. 483, 499, 109 N.W.2d 908 (1961)..... 21

Land v City of Grandville, 2 Mich App 681, 689; 141 NW2d 370 (1966) 47

Lockwood v. Comm’r of Revenue, 357 Mich. 517, 558, 98 N.W.2d 753 (1959)..... 1

Logan v West Bloomfield Charter Twp, 505 Mich 863; 935 NW2d 42 (2019) 44

Logan v. Township of West Bloomfield, COA No. 333452..... 43

Lowenberg v. City of Dallas, 261 S.W.3d 54, 59 (Tex. 2008)..... 23

Mercy Services for the Aging v. City of Rochester Hills, 2010 Mich. App. Lexis 2044 at *12 (2010) 43

Meridian Twp v East Lansing, 342 Mich 734; 71 NW2d 234 (1955) 47

Merrelli v. St. Clair Shores, 355 Mich. 575, 96 N.W.2d 144 (1959)..... 21

Mich Ass’n of Home Builders v City of Troy, 504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019) 44

Myers v City of Portage, 304 Mich App 637, 643; 848 NW2d 200 (2014) 45

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v United States & Federal Communications Comm, 415 U.S. 336, 340-342; 94 S Ct 1146; 39 L Ed 2d 370 (1974)..... 29

North Star Line, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids, 259 Mich. 654, 244 N.W. 192 (1932) 24

Parks v. Klamath Falls, 82 Ore. App. 576, 728 P.2d 934 (Or. App. 1986) 22

People ex rel the Detroit & H R Co., v. Salem Twp. Board, 20 Mich. 452, 474, 4 Am Rep. 400 (1870)..... 21

People v. Cameron, 319 Mich. App. 215, 900 N.W.2d 658 (2017) 30

Pingree v Mut Gas Co, 107 Mich 156, 157; 65 NW 6 (1895)..... 45

Romulus City Treasurer v. Wayne County Drain Com’r, 413 Mich. 728, 746-47; 322 N.W.2d 152 (1982) 43

Rouge Parkway Associates v City of Wayne, 423 Mich 411; 377 NW2d 748 (1985)..... 46

Service Coal Co v. Unemployment Compensation Comm, 333 Mich. 526, 530-531; 53 N.W.2d 362 (1952)..... 42

State v Medeiros, 89 Hawaii 361, 370; 973 P2d 736 (1999)..... 30

Sykes v. Battle Creek, 288 Mich. 660, 662-663; 286 N.W. 117 (1939) 39

TCG Detroit v. Dearborn, 261 Mich. App. 69, 93-94, 680 N.W.2d 24 (2004) 25

Vernor v. Secretary of State, 179 Mich. 157 (1915) 24

Vernor v. Secretary of State, 179 Mich. 157, 146 N.W.338 (1914)..... 25

Wheeler v. Charter Township of Shelby, 265 Mich. App. 657, 697 N.W.2d 180 (2005) 32

Yellow Freight Sys, Inc v. Michigan, 231 Mich. App. 194, 203; 585 N.W.2d 762 (1998), rev’d on other grounds, 464 Mich. 21; 627 N.W.2d 236 (2001), rev’d, 537 U.S. 36, 123 S. Ct. 371, 154 L. Ed. 2d 377 (2002) 43

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/7/2022 5:05:17 PM

Statutes

MCL 125.1501 et seq 43
MCL 141.91passim

Other Authorities

City Ordinance § 18-1-22 4
City Ordinance Section 1-16.1 32
City Ordinance Section 19-1-22, Subsection 1.4.1.12, 10, 38
Detroit City Code, Section 18-1-22..... 2
NFPA Code § 1.6.2 4
Ordinance Section 1-19.6 32
Section 3.5-102 of the City’s Charter 11, 38
Section 4-118 of the Charter 11, 38
Section 9-507 of the City’s Charter 36

Rules

MCR 7.203(a)(1)..... xi
MCR 7.203(A)(1) xi
MCR 7.204(A)(1)(b) xi

Treatises

5 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations (3d ed), § 15.19, p 98..... 39
McQuillin, Municipal Corporations (3rd Ed. 1993), 53.112 22
